

**UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA,
INC., and AKORN INC.,¹
Petitioners,

v.

ALLERGAN, INC.,
Patent Owner.

Case IPR2016-01127 (8,685,930 B2)
Case IPR2016-01128 (8,629,111 B2)
Case IPR2016-01129 (8,642,556 B2)
Case IPR2016-01130 (8,633,162 B2)
Case IPR2016-01131 (8,648,048 B2)
Case IPR2016-01132 (9,248,191 B2)

**Brief Amicus Curiae of the Seneca Nation
in Support of the Patent Owner, Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Dismissal Is Appropriate Where A Tribal Sovereign Cannot Be Joined....	2
II. Third Party Representation Cannot Be Used To Justify Going Forward To Determine The Legal Rights Of A Sovereign Tribe	6
III. Tribes Have Been Held To Be Indispensable And The Case Dismissed In A Variety Of Contexts	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	3
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	8-9
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	3, 7
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Authority</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	5, 6-7
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 200 F.Supp.3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	8
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	3
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87, 95 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 541 Fed.Appx. 974 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 5
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 903 (1976).....	4, 5, 8-9
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	2, 11
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 660 F.Supp.2d 1264 (D. Wyo. 2009).....	9
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	4

Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008) 4-5

Puyallup Tribe, Inc., v. Dep't of Game of Wash., 433 U.S. 165 (1977) 3-4

Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt, 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994).....8

Rosales v. Dutschke, Slip Copy, 2017 WL 3730500 (E.D. Cal. 2017)10

Rosales v. United States, 73 Fed.Appx. 913 (9th Cir. 2003).....7

Sac & Fox Nation v. Hanson, 47 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 810 (1995)..... 2-3

Tewa Tesuque v. Morton, 498 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 420 U.S. 962 (1975).....4

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C., 476 U.S. 877 (1986)2

Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Runyon, 2017 WL 923915 (D. Or. 2017)10

United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940)4

Vann v. Salazar, 883 F.Supp.2d 44 (D.D.C. 2011) 9-10

White v. Univ. of Cal., 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)3

Statutes

37 CFR § 42.20(d)1

Other Authorities

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 82 Fed. Reg. 4915 (Jan. 17, 2017)..... 1

Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. 19.....2
